
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * 
S/S Sulphur Spring Road, 1,300' N of c/line of 
Selford Road * 
(1101 Sulphur Spring Road) 
13th Election District * 
1st Council District 

* 
SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. 

Petitioner * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2010-0320-X 
(Changed to 2010-0320-~ 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Exception filed by Petitioner, SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. (SCI), through its 

Vice President, J. Michael Bennett, and its attorney, Todd K. Pounds, Esquire with Alexander & 

Cleaver, P.A. As filed, SCI requests a special exception to approve the use of the subject 

property as a cemetery and the construction of an additional mausoleum on the site.1 The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the four-page redlined site plan 

submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were J. Michael 

Bennett, on behalf of the property owner, Robert H. Vogel, P.E. of Vogel Engineering, Inc., the 

engineering firm that prepared the site plan, and Todd K. Pounds, Esquire, attorney for SCI. 

There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. It is further noted that Councilman 

Samuel Moxley, adjacent property owners and community leaders were advised of the nature of 

the proceedings and the desired improvements on the property and none voiced any objections. 

Dean Kasian, Esquire, President of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization also reviewed 

the site plan prior to the hearing and had no concerns. 

1 At the outset of the public hearing, SCI' s attorney amended the Petition to read as a request for the approval of a 
Petition for Special Hearing in order to amend the site plan previously approved in Zoning Case No. 93-463-
SPHX.A that was placed into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. The amendment was permitted and the hearing 
proceeded as scheduled. 
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the property has been used as a cemetery 

since approximately 1936 and is known as the Arbutus Memorial Park. As shown on the site 

plan, the 64.94 acre cemetery is irregularly shaped and split-zoned D.R.5.5 and D.R.10.5 (most 

of the site is zoned D.R.5.5, however, a small rectangular shaped parcel is zoned D.R.10.5). The 

property is positioned on the southeast side of Sulphur Spring Road just north of Interstate 95 in 

Halethorpe. The cemetery is improved with office buildings and seven (7) existing mausoleums 

that are clustered on the western portion of the site just north of the Huntsmoor Park. The 

mausoleums form a rectangular court yard. The proposed mausoleum (47' long x 23' wide x 19' 

high) will be built in a grassy area between the existing mausoleums and is needed as the other 

structures are beginning to be filled and there is a substantial need for this addition. Sediment 

control and storm water management will be maintained on site with landscaping and other 

features to be constructed. There will be no restroom facilities so water and sanitary sewers will 

not be affected. 

In order to give context and some important background information to this request, it is 

necessary to briefly review the prior zoning history of the property. The property has been used 

as a cemetery since the 1930' s. In those times, segregation between the races was a fact of life 

and the cemetery was established, a special permit approved (in 1941) and the Arbutus Memorial 

Park served thereafter as a prestigious final resting place for members of the African-American 

c mmunity. Zoning Case No. 1952-2351-R was next heard on September 8, 1952. This was a 
! 

r quest to have the property reclassified for a public colored cemetery for Katie R. Williams. 

ile granted, unfortunately a file was not established and the boundaries of the reclassification 

ot be determined. However, Case No. 1978-0209-A is well documented and on March 30, 

78, setback variances were granted for proposed mausoleums. A zoning comment in the case 

e indicated that a special exception would be required for any future proposals. Thereafter, on 
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August 10, 1993, William J. Callis, President of the Arbutus Memorial Park, Inc., applied for and 

received special exception approval from then Zoning Commissioner, Lawrence E. Schmidt in 

Case No. 1993-0463-SPHXA to use the D.R.5.5 portion of the property as a cemetery and also 

obtained a validation of the nonconforming cemetery use pertaining to the D.R.10.5 portion of 

the site2 as well as variance relief from B.C.Z.R. Sections lBOl.2.C.l.a and 1B02.2 to permit 

minimum setbacks of 10 feet between non-residential buildings in lieu of the required 70 feet. A 

copy of the Order in Case No. 93-463-SPHXA and the site plan relating to it were marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. Lastly, in Case No. 2008-0502-SPHX, SCI and 

T. Mobile received special exception approval from B.C.Z.R. Section 426.5 to allow a 

telecommunications facility to be located on the southwestern portion of the property zoned 

D.R.5.5 by Deputy Zoning Commissioner Thomas H. Bostwick on August 1, 2008. A copy of 

that Order is marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. 

The above historical overview clearly establishes and validates the lawful operation of 

the subject property as a cemetery in both the D.R.5.5 and D.R.10.5 portion(s) of the site and 

these prior rulings remain unchanged, effective and continue. The cemetery was established in 

1936. The original owners of the property held significant acreage in this locale above and 

beyond what SCI presently owns. It is clear that the cemetery's owners originally held an 

adjoining parcel now owned by Baltimore County and shown on the site plan as the Huntsmoor 

ark located on the east side of Sulphur Spring Road at the northeast corner of Selford Road. 

hat property is now being developed as the Arbutus Library, senior center, and community 

ecreation center. See Case No. XIII-214. Further, property to the south, which has been 

eveloped with townhouses in the subdivision known as Arbor Manor, was also owned by the 

Unlike a D.R.5.5 zone, a cemetery is not permitted either by right or special exception in a D.R.10.5 zone. Thus, 
order for the cemetery use to be permitted in this rectangular parcel, the nonconforming nature of same had to be 

stablished. 

3 
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In the instant matter, SCI is requesting an amendment of the previously approved site 

plan in Case No. 93-463-SPHXA in order to gain approval of the plan before me that includes a 

new mausoleum facility. I will grant an amendment of the previously approved plan to reflect 

this latest change in the use on the property. As is the case with all cemeteries, grave sites and 

mausoleums, are prepared based upon demand. Full utilization of the property for burial can 

take many years. Although room remains at this property for additional grave sites, it is pointed 

out that the unutilized land does not constitute any type of abandonment of the special exception 

relief that was granted in Case No. 93-463-SPHXA. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons and history given above, the relief requested should be granted. 

THE~ ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

/ '/ day of July 2010 that the Petition for Special Hearing, as amended, to allow a 

proposed mausoleum and to approve an amendment to prior Case No. 93-463-SPHXA, pursuant 

to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with 

Petitioner' s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

• Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, the Petitioner is made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be 
required to return and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

, altimore County Code. 

-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Todd K. Pounds, Esquire 
Alexander & Cleaver, P.A. 
11414 Livingston Road 
Fort Washington, Maryland 20744 

RE: PETITION FOR HEARING 

MARYLAND 

July 19, 2010 

S/S Sulphur Spring Road, 1,3 00' N of c/line of Selford Road 
(1101 Sulphur Spring Road) 
13th Election District - 1st Council District 
SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. - Petitioner 
Case No. 2010-0320-X 

Dear Mr. Pounds: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Exception (revised to a Petition for Special Hearing) has been granted with 
conditions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: J. Michael Bennett, Vice President, SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc., 
7250 Washington Boulevard, Elkridge, MD 21074 

Robert H. Vogel, P.E., Vogel Engineering, Inc. , 8407 Main Street, 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

People's Counsel; DEPRM; File 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



1NG pt1on Petitio 
hfi\t,J~ · o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
which is presently zoned _--:.D;::;R~5~5--,--­

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special l:xception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for a cemetery and the construction of an additional mausoleum 

on site. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Alexander & Cleaver, P.A. 
Company 

11414 Livingston Road 301-292-3300 
Address Telephone No. 

Fort Washington MD 20744 
City State Zip Code . 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s)of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(~}: 

Signature c/o Mike Bennett 
7250 Washington Boulevard 
Address 

Elk.ridge, MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Telephone No. 

21075 
Zip Code 

Contact Attorney for Petitioner as indicated. 
Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING -----

2 t::l[ t) - 0 3 ~ - '(: UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING------
ADER RECEIVED FOB FILING~~ ~ ..... "7 .-. fcf"-

1?8P 09/1S/9F 
.1 Reviewed By · __ ~ Date - ~---·_ ~_ ...... _._'-.)""" 

D . -,'\-\.0 \ 
ate~~~~~~~~~~--~-JL-_ 

·By ~ 



Petition for Special Exception 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
which is presently zoned .--:D~R.>.-;::5~5-_,...-,--_ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special l:xception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for a cemetery and the construction of an additional mausoleum 

on site. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Alexander & Cleaver, P.A. 
Company 

114 4 Livingston Road 301-292-3300 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

~Owner($): 

Sig ur 

JJJ11c~ Z£wl'J( v.A 

Signature c/ o Mike Bennett 
7250 Washington Boulevard 
Address 

Elkridge, MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Telephone No. 

21075 
Zip Code 

Contact Attorney for Petitioner as indicated. 
Name 

Address : Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 
I 

Fort Washington MD 20744 
City State Zip Code. City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. 
-~ " _ '?""1 "--. ....,C ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 
.:;.., 0J?D O o~ \,,J ( UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING --------

ORDER RECEIVED F~gJ~. ~~ 
Date _, .,,lt\-l0 ~ 

Date 
i<elt 09/1S/9F 

~ BY--~~~~~------~--
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EXHIBIT "A" 

DESCRIPTION OF ARBUTUS MEMORIAL PARK, INC. 

SITUATED ALONG SULPHUR SPRING ROAD-BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Beginning for the same at a point in the centerline of Sulphur Spring Road, a public road, where 
same is intersected by the easterly outline of the herein described property, thence leaving said 
beginning point, so fixed, and leaving the centerline of said road and running thence with and binding 
on said easterly outline, 

1. South 47° 44' 26" East 2588.31 feet to a point where the aforementioned easterly outline is 
intersected by the northerly outline of a 16 feet wide public alley, thence leaving said easterly 
outline and running with and binding on the northerly and westerly outlines of said alley, the 
following six (6) courses and distances, viz: 

2. South 88° 55' 03" West, 155.17 feet to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set, thence 

3 North 88° 52' 57" West, 410.50 to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set at a point of curvature, 
thence 

4. 256.11 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 1044.00 feet and a chord bearing 
and distance of North 81° 51' 17" West, 255.47 feet to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set at a 
point of tangency, thence 

5. North 74° 49' 37" West, 1007.38 feet to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set, thence 

6. North 81° 14' 37" West, 65.21 feet to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set, thence 

7. South 08° 45' 23" West, 136.38 feet to an X-Cut previously set in concrete at a point where 
the westerly outline of the aforementioned alley intersects the northerly right of way line of 
Elm Road, a 60 feet wide public right of way, thence leaving said alley and running with and 
binding on a portion of said northerly right of way line of Elm Road, the following two (2) 
courses and distances, viz: 

8. 422.88 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 750.00 feet and a chord bearing and 
distance of South 73° 27' 13" West, 417.30 feet to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set at a point 
of tangency, thence 

9. S 57° 18' 03" W 329.23 feet to an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set at a point formerly 
occupied by a concrete monument where the aforementioned northerly right of way line of 
Elm Road is intersected by the westerly outline of the herein described property, thence 
leaving said right of way line and running with and binding on said westerly outline, the 
following two (2) courses and distances, viz: 

10. North 14° 46' 20" West, 728.42 feet to a Concrete Monument found, thence 



; ... 

11. North 81 ° 31' 20" West, 569.31 feet and passing over a Concrete Monument found at 510.33 
feet and an Iron Pipe & Cap previously set at 542.35 feet along this line, to a point in the 
aforementioned centerline of Sulphur Spring Road, thence leaving the aforementioned 
westerly outline and running with and binding on a portion of said centerline, the following 
seven (7) courses and distances, viz: 

12. N 05° 40' 39" E, 172.60 feet to a point of curvature, thence 

13. 214.16 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 1150.00 feet and a chord bearing 
and distance of North 11 ° 00' 45" East, 213.85 feet to a point of tangency, thence 

14 North 16° 20' 51" East, 225.79 feet to a point of curvature, thence 

15. 289.00 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 290.00 feet and a chord bearing 
and distance of North 44° 53' 49" East, 277.19 feet to a point of tangency, thence 

16. North 73° 26' 47" East, 578.86 feet to a point of curvature, thence 

17. 86.45 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 1000.00 feet and a chord bearing and 
distance of North 75° 55' 23" East, 86.42 feet to a point of tangency, thence 

18. North 78° 23' 59" East, 439.34 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 72.3023 
acres of land, more or less, with the bearings described herein being referenced to the Baltimore County 
Metropolitan District Datum. 

BEING ALL OR A PORTION OF the properties described in the following deeds: 1) Liber 973 
folio 392; 2) Liber 986 folio 16; 3) Liber 1002 folio 501 ; 4) Liber 1004 folio 241 ; 5) Liber 1741 folio 
240; 6) Liber 4028 folio 421 ; and 7) Liber 2198 folio 423. 

SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that property described in the following deeds: 1) 
Liber 1040 folio 298; 2) Liber 2198 folio 420; and 3) liber 1748 folio 325. 

This metes and bounds description was prepared directly by or under the direct supervision of Timothy A. 
Summerall, Maryland Registered Professional Land Surveyor #10958 and is in compliance with the Minimum 
Standards set forth by The Board for Professional Land Surveyors, Section 09.13 .06.08. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bifl the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 ~ l O - D '3 2.. --~ 
Petitioner: ...J Cwl /Jte;",,.4,k,./ ~"' I ~Le.. S-~~ c::" 

r • 

Address or Location: ,/( ..> ( .S:W,,v.,,, '-f,11~ I? d;, ~~v.r,. YUJ • 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ----'T=oda.;.;.;.;.d~K=·-P~o=un~ds=,i._;a;E=sg=.~.~A=l=exan;.;;.;.;;;;=d=e=r~&~C=lea=aa.a.v~er~,......aa.P~.A=.=--------------

Address: --~1~14-1_4~L=i~v-in-g_s~t-on=--R_oa_a __________________________ ___ 

Fort Washinqt;:on. MD 20744 

Telephone Number: ___ 30_1_-_2_92_-_3_3_00 _________________________ _ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND :; -~ ~ ' •;:. 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. -
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total : 
Rec 

From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING . PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: II 2010-0320-X 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
S/slde of SUiphur Spring 
Road, 1300 feet+/- north of , 
5elford Road 
13th Election District 
1st COUncllmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): 

SCI Maryland Funeral 
services, Inc. c/o 
Mike Bennett 

Speclel Exception: for a 
cemetery and the construc­
tion of an acldltlonal mauso-

. leum on site. 
Hearing: Thursday, July 
15, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson 
Bulldlng. 105 West CheSll­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning commissioner for 

. Baltimore county 
NOTES: (1) Hearings are 

Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (41 O) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391 . 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __ l __ swccg1,1,il1e weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 6( 2 er [ .2oill____. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 06/26/2010 
Case Number: 2010-0320-X 
Petitioner I Developer: TODD POUNDS, ESQ.-MIKE BENNETT 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JULY 15, 2010 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
1101 SULPHUR SPRING ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 25, 2010 

CASE # J.QJ0-03.lQ-.~ 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, June 29 , 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Todd K. Pounds, Esq . 
Alexander & Cleaver, P.A. 
11414 Livingston Road 
Fort Washington , MD 20744 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

301-292-3300 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0320-X 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
S/side of Sulphur Spring Road , 1300 feet+/- north of Selford Road 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. c/o Mike Bennett 

Special Exception for a cemetery and the construction of an additional mausoleum on site . 

Hearing : Thursday, July 15, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

/ / .. :,,. 
_..,, ,.,-!.v -~ ,_-:; ..... ~,;-' \,. .. ,J .... r 

WILLIAM J . ISE AN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
· THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
C'ounty Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Direc1or 
Depar1men1 of Permi/s and 
Deve/opmenl Management 

June 3, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0320-X 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
S/side of Sulphur Spring Road , 1300 feet+/- north of Selford Road 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. c/o Mike Bennett 

Special Exception for a cemetery and the construction of an additional mausoleum on site. 

Hearing : Thursday, July 15, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , '· L '\,,;; W~ t ~ hesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

,, ,,,l Lltt 77, /(..v fr O Cb 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Todd Pounds, Esq ., 11414 Livingston Road , Fort Wash ington 20744 
Mike Bennett, 7250 Washington Blvd ., Elkridge 21075 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 30, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Re view I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Aven ue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.ha lt imorecountymd .gov 



JAMES T. SM ITH, JR . 
c'ounty Executive 

Todd Pounds, Esq. 
Alexander & Cleaver, P.A. 
11414 Livingston Rd . 
Fort Washington, MD 20744 

Dear: 2010-0323-SPHX, 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Manaf!.eme nr 

July 7, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0320-X, 1101 Sulphur Spring Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 20, 2010. This Jetter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Mike Bennett: SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc.; 7250 Washington Blvd. ; Elkridge, MD 
21075 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson, Mary land 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. KeJ?~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 7, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 302, 305, 309, 313 , 
314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320 & 
321 

DATE: May 27 , 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-006072010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

M A RYL A ND 

Distribution Meeting Of: May 24th, 201 0 

JOH N J. HOHMAN , Chief 

Fire Departmenl 

May 27,201 0 

Item Numbers: 0305,0309,0313,0315, 0316,0317,0318,0320 and 0321 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan ( s) hav e been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
c orrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

41 0 -887-4881 (C ) 443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

--------- ----·www;baHimoreeountymd:gov·----------
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: .Jb\1~f}!~8fo 
JUN 11 2010 

ZONING COMMIS510NER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-320- Special Exception 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared B 

W:\DEVREV\ZACIZACs 20 I 01 I 0-320.doc 

'( AV\A. 



Martin O'Malley. Governor Sta+/"\~~ I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ,l..,t; Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room I 09 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: OG-0\-20\ o 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2e\f>-<9-o2e-)' 
\ lo\ '3ll1..-P1-tllt--Z... 5?tZ.1utv~D 
5c, M~\"l.'{LNJD ~.,r-tz.AL 
5F-R\IIC~ \ ~C, 

I 
61,1:-c.1 A, L 'E.-xc~ ~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 2- 0 \ 0 - . 
() ?>2.0- )(. • 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876:-4742 extension 5593_ Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

r-.:s~~~~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/toll -free number is _ _______ _ 
Maryland Relay Serv ice for Impa ired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



1-15-tD 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

JUN 15 20\0 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 14, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-320-X 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
(SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc.) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 24, 2010 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Reviewer: J. Russo Date: 6/11/10 

C:\DOCUME- l\pzook\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-320-X 1101 Sulphur Spring Road.doc 



RE: 

* 

PETITION FOR SPECIAi . EXCEPTION 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road; S/S Sulphur 
Spring Road, 1300' N of Selford Road 
13th Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): SCI Maryland Funeral 
Services, Inc 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-320-X 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 8 LUlU 

................... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(L.!. ~ ) ~1·t> 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of May, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Todd K. Pounds, Esquire, Alexander & Cleaver, P.A. , 11414 

Livingston Road, Fort Washington, MD 20744, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~1147 ZU'f ~/nt'>11 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



Zoning History RE: Arbutus Memorial Park 

The subject property has prior zoning history that is relevant to identify prior to 

resolution of Petitioner's present request for Special Exception relief. Zoning case No. 

1952-2351-R, which was heard on September 8, 1952, reclassified property owned by 

Arbutus Memorial Park, Inc. from D.R.5.5, as an "A" Residence zone to D.R.10.5, as a 

"D" Residence zone. In Case No. 1978-0209-A, Petitioner received variance relief for a 

20 foot, building-to-building setback between mausoleums in lieu of the required 80 feet. 

Thereafter, subsequent to a letter from W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator, dated 

\ 0 ,Of\? 
August 1:--z_, 1 ~' in Case No. 1993-463-SPHXA, Petitioner, applied for and received 

approval from the then Zoning Commissioner, Lawrence E. Schmidt, to establish a 

nonconforming use for a cemetery in that portion of the site zoned D.R.10.5 and to use 

the D.R.5.5 portion of the property for an existing cemetery. Moreover, Petitioner was 

granted a Variance to permit a minimum setback of 10 feet between non-residential 

buildings in lieu of the required 70 feet. In Case No. 2008-0502-SPHX, Petitioner 

received Special Hearing relief to approve a request for an amendment to Case No. 1993-

463-SPHXA and also was granted Special Exception relief pursuant to Section 426.5 of 

the B.C.Z.R. to allow a telecommunications facility on property zoned D.R.5.5 by 

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner. 
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s~~ Attached ~, scriptioa 

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of ijaltimore 

County, to use the herein described property, for ..• ~- -<;.~.!ll-~t ~ U -·---- - - ---------------------

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above re-classification and/ or Special Exception advertising, 

posting, etc., upou filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound l;y the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore 

County. 

Contract purchasrr Legal Owne.r 

Add"l:~~r. Add,~:~~~!:~~:~::~=~~=·: 
Petitioner's Ali.orncy 

Address -~9si_ J1_1g·y_l,_ ~n_q . '.TX~§-~. J!~~J.<! ~ng 
Bs1- l t imQrQ 2 \ Ma r y l.and 
PLa za 2 - /94:J 

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 

Protestant's Attorney 

County. tltis .. _. __ . . ?M,fi! ___ . ___ ,by 

of.Qgj..91:J.fl.T ___ _ - --- - --- ·· - --, 196L., that the s.1bject matter of :his petition be ad..-ermed, as 

requirer! by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapt>rs of general circulation through­

out Baltimore County, tllat property be posted, and that the pll!>lic hearing be baj bclore lhe Zoomg 

Corr.missioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building ifi T')wson. Baltimor~· 

~ ..... · .. ·-·· ·-····-··-- ···-- ·~-·-.;::· -=-,.....__ 

g Con:missioner of Baltimore Coel?l'fp ~.-. f c I' : i 
.: :.,.... 

'. 

. ~1 .•. 



'' ..:} ., ' 
. . · (;,1rf-- . . 1 .t~\T ,/ · .. ::_ 
Pe.tj_ ti 6n tor · .'Spe6'{a1, li'!~ption·· :for­
Cemet:e;cy; ... :Ka:tr:i:e ,R~ ¥i1.ili.:ipns · .. 

. Con:firming tne action t .aken yest-erday, the 

above , petitig,r:t ,prevfously filed on beho.lf of Katie R. 

\./ i lli9Jlls for a· S-p&cial Exception for a Cemetery is with-

d.rawn. 

Very truly yo'urs, 

JRT,Jr/rr. 

I d.Muf~-1 
( IJ . Ro~':J';iJ>r;e.J.,' Jr, 
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·,¥£Tm'§NF0~,~f!?~Gv~:Lf·, . 6,~-,-; -
FROM AREJt.,AN£)/;'.~[GHW iREGULit1'ION_::r· ; )f ~ 

.. . ~ . 

TO . TIJE Z,PNtNG· COMMISSiom:1(0F·ifk:irm6it cdtmTY: . 

1; or ~.~8r.l;l.ttt4.$..;Me~r.til:\J!~rt< .... i.1c;;(..leg'~.hiwii:~t::.:brhie 'piope~-tf:tt~ . ·. ~11it~e 
Coaney -imd 'liilicb is ~ in t;11~ ·(letk.tfpUo.ii'~d plat attached hereto and made a;part .hereof, 

! 'I.,, _;;;:.ti ·. f · .. ·V··"' • ·. f · ·,;;::J{' :,° l BM ':!B(V 9.2·, & 102.2 .. 
l?le?'e .. .,. p., .. on or a V'\U!Ce rom ~!'¥n.'." .. .., __ .. :Y_• •• ,.F. ... --'---'-'-~ --------------- ------------

}.~ l;~~~~,~- -~ . ~O ;:~ } ~~i.;~:~.~-t~~:~~;.,:'.~· .. bf ~2Eg,.~~c~} ;~.~ell ~a~ ;o ,eu,~5 . __ _ 

,· ~~~ .. ,!~.~~; ~~ ~yya~~~re.~ so· .; .:<.: . .. ; = ~~;,;. :. -- . ----,:o, - c · .. , . -- - . c , -- -- • , - -

<>iih~ ~g:.~gill,itions'lll-B,altim~tir¢oitirtf.rci·ihi"Zoiiuii0t.aw'; ot iiatt11116te County; for tne 
,fo1roVfl~ r'1$.Sotw: (mtfi<:ate ·~hip :«>r practical difficulty) 
1 • .'. ~ • : ·.) i;\ : .. ::~' .. ,. · . . ·,:·:· ~.O :!·· ~,:",·.\ . • .•• O .. ' '. · ~:..._ 

1. Proposed structUY'('S are not inhabi.tel1; f11i).kfng 80' setbacks unnecessary. 

2. · Pi t~<ised structures are viewed from the outsiGe an<l do not have interior 
rMir.s. nnking tr:ont, re~r . a11d side./;1~rds .<!iff1.c,1.ilt ·;o dete"'ln1ne. r:: ~;--

/ J 1t.,/}f 3. A 20' setback w111 allow the developnent of a irore intimate garden 
space-which is desirable, Set, atteched deso:d.pU~ . 

4. T.ppographic changes,. ac;,-oss th~ site {7%+) make H difficult to attach 
~ mausoleums tr.rough the use 'of a cont1nuous roof. 

I
( ' ;-

..__,' 

! :. / -. .' ·- ,7,< 
t.1 v' ! 

i ... ·-~ i -~-~·; 
Property is to be ~ed and atlvertfsed L'! presr.1'ib2d '..y "Z.;nlr.;z :R'31;i.llatioru.. 1 ' •· :,C ~ "? i" 
l, or we, ~gree to pay !>..xpeuSeS of above Variance atlvertis.ing, .postlng, etc., upon fJfng oi-tbia ~ 

petition, and further agr"!a to. and N:e ~ .. l)e b<JAAd .. by the Z;Qttlng regulations and restr:ctions of 
Ballmpre County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltircore Couuty. _ 

~· . -. ---------- ---- -------------------- ~~+eif .~~ ------
~ ~ ., ) .:------- ---- ----------------- ·----- Address-- 1101 _ Sulphur Sprin.g Ro~d -· 

~·! ~ Baltimore, Mcry~and 21227 

~ ~~ ':::::::::::::~:~~:::.~:::::: ::::::::::::~~~:~~;: 
,_ 1 • · 10th 
<r.. :.,,9RDERED By The Zomng CoIIlllllSSioner of Baltimore Cou.ity, thls- ------------------· .-day 
Cl (:JS) 

oL_::1~~- -------------, 1978 __ , that the subjec~ matter of this pletition be advertised, as 
required by tba ZoninP, Law of Baltimore County, in two new~p1pers of general circu!ation through­
Ol.it Baltimore County, that prope:ty be posted, anc:i that tho public h~arlng be had bclore the Zoning 
Commlssfoner of Baltimore County in Room 106, Coll!!ty Office Building in Towso·.i, Baltimore 

Coi:nty, on the ____ ~.th. ______________ day flf ·--~.!;l. ____ _ ---------, 197 ~-. at __ !9:.9?wck 

I/!' //J ~-" __ _L(·-"'.' . . ,. ·· ,..., 
--?za~l--ce"'~tf;;e1:;9;;:~tlm~~~~ 

.JAN 1 r·, ., · ,. ~S AJi 

C': 7 (over) c f 
,.., /X, 

\ 
:J i I 

7 I, ,). i , _ 
_, . 
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ilet '~h6illii;l-~ gran·e~tl~ 
.... ,r,.'j- ,,;: ·i;f'r~ . .:-~-1~:-,:. '. • ~"r. ",:·,; k·.'''""·· !f .. ·" .. · Frt~ ' ,. ' 't • 

. .. . · .. ,. ~;~~ih b:/t~J ~~rfeo~her"~:·J ?B~fiin~ Couiity, ;hlli ·· l-.St2-=1~-------
.... ·t· ::·' .. f;; : · "' · · · ~·-,-,:w - ..,. ~ ..... , ·: ·r·, · ·~ . . ... 

ilay · ' - .. -.. .... .:.1vl}_:t:.-;.~·-:-;-:-::.7;\)V .!L, ~'tll?J Jb.~ herein i>6tl;tiQI;; !ot the aforementioned Vari -

ould be and the same is GRANTED, Order, 

·· to the approval of a site plar.. by 

ent of Public Works and the 

Offi ~ o1; P:-le,nn,ing a.nd Zonbg. 
./ 

>- :ursu:tnt to the advertisement, posting of property and pvblie hearing on the above p&titk n 
00 

and it appearing •.bat by reason of_ ____________ -------- ------------------ ··------------------

the above Variance s:,ould NOT BE GRANTED. 

lT IS 0RDERSD by the Zoning r'ommissioner of Balttmor' County, this ______ ____ __ ______ day 

ef __ ... ----------------, ,97 --, that the above Variance l,,e and t ht> same ;., hereby DE'irED 
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Baltimore County Government 
Office of zoning Administration 
and Development M~a.gement 

Office of Planning & Zoning 

111 West Chesapeak 
Towson, MO 21204 

Frank Harvey, Presid~nt 
F .M. Harvey C'.ons:t:tu.~iion 
J,616. .E':rQV:idence }\gad 
T'6Wson~ 'MD 21204 

.. ;, t ('i ·"· ;·;, 

Dear Mr. Harvey: 

A 
\U) 

August 12, 1992 ( 410) 887-3353 

RE: Building Perrr.it Application for 
243 C:i;;-ypt Mi:iUiSOlcwn {U}Q Shelt~n; 

Arbutus Memorial Park 
N/5 Layman Way & SE/5 Clergyman Way 
District: 13cl 
Zoning: D.R.-5.5 & D.R.-10.5 
Prior Hearing: 78-209-A 

Reference is made to the above referenced permit application 
submitted to this office on August 10, 1992 for approval. A review of the 
zoning records available to this office has indicated ~hat t.he property is 
currently zoned O.R.-5.5, but a review of oar files has not revealed that a 
sr-ecial exception or special zoning permit has ever been granted on this 
site. 

However, a 1941 zoning docket does indicate that case #171, a 
reclassification for a public colorPd cametery for K3tie Williams, was 
grant~d on J~ly 21, 1941 in this general area. The~e is no zoning file 
available and the only zoning record found is the attached c.ocket entq, 
which unfortunately does not est3.blish a file or the boundaries ot the 
reclassification. There was another zoning case (#5'132-X) found in the 
records, interestingly enough for a special exception for a cemetery, but 
the petition was withdrawn on December 14, 1961. The most recent zoni.ng 
case ~78-209-A is well documented and on March 30 , 1978, setback variances 
were granted for proposed mausoleums. A zoning comment in the case file 
indicates that a spec i.al exception would be requir&d for future proposals. 
~pparently, since the three mausoleums (which were subject of the variance 
case) were built several other buildings have been co:.structed presumably 
with zoning approval, but ~ith,,ut the benefit of a special exception 
hearing being granted. 



. -~ 

Frank Harvey 
August 12; 1992 
Page· 2 

.. 

•,. 
f:. •·, 

2as-ed on the at,o,re r~ereneed 2ol'l1ng reeo:rds ~ '•mlbsect..-. lit pellmi.'t 
ap,Provals, th:is offi;de will conqii!ionaUy a_P,)t<:fve tl\e :,~nt j?,e~t.~. ' . l.rlte 
condit.:ion of t.his opproval, as 41ef.t'e~ to · he.l.$, is ti).at -pt'ic)r -to ,my ftt't:ar• 
zoning permit. ,approvals on the propet:ty.. A c~let~ ··~ncation Jll(f~t b6 
made in this of-f.ice fQ:r a special erce!pt.i.on zoningf ht!aellng for a eeme~el:!1t. 
It is suggested that a pGtiti--on should be tiled witlio~t delay to ensure 
future per!liit apJ,IJ:.•ov-als. 

. . . s,~<?:O,~~ xou,, .. , n~e~·l:.l~.n:r ~~er. cl-af~ i-c:a1:+on o~ ~ you dk,~.'lr any 
add'1ti6tla1Y ·to11d.hg¥te"o6~11 'P ease &J not he~b.tat~ to· eoi'ftaet $a'' at. &31-3391. 

WCR:scj 

Very t...:uly yours, 

w. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Coordinator 

cc: Will1am J. Callis, Jr. 
Arbutus Memorial Park 

Enclosure 

Signed _ __.7,k.....___· __ J~~;..;;;~~..-,;.~.:.------­
(Cemetery <>-.mer) 

PLEA.~E PRINT CLEARLY 

Work Telephone Number {4:t b) 2 L/ 1 - ;L 7n o 

Home Telephone Number ( ll t o ) ~ - .39? 2..-

*PLEASE COMPLET!:: AND RETURN WI.TH PERMIT APPL.ICATION 
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lN RF.: PETITIONS FOR SPEClAL HEARING • BEFORE THE 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & ZONING VARIANCE 
S/S Sulphur Spring Rd., 470 ft. E • ZONING COMMISSIONER 
uf c/1 Shelbourne Avenue 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
13th Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 
William J. Callis, Jr. 

* 

* 

Petitioner * 
•••••••••••••••••• 

93-463-SPHXA 

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Special. Exception, Petition for Special Hearlnq and P~lit.iun fur Zon.in~ 

Variance; all for that property known as the Arbutus Memorial Park Cemetery, 

located at 1101 Sulphur Spring Road in the Arbutus section of Baltimore 

County. 

The property owner seeks approval pursuant to the Petition for Special 

Exception to operate a cemetery in that portion of the site zoned D.R.5.5, 

pursuant to Section 1B02.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.). F'urther, relief is requested within the Petition for Special 

Hearing to establish a nonconforming use for a cemetery in that portion of 

the site zoned D.R.10.5. More particularly, the property owner requests 

that the validity and boundary of a 1941 special permit approval for a ce.me-

tery be verified. Further, the Petition for Special Hearing request~ a 

determination that Residential Transition Areas (R.T.A.) do not apply to the 

site from the adjacent Baltimore County parcel which is more than two acres, 

pursuant to Section lHOl.1.li.l.c. Lastly, under the Petition for Variance, 

relief is sought from Sections lBOl.2.C.1.a and 1B02.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to 

permit a minimum setback of 10 ft. between non-residential buildings within 

the area designated on the site plan, in lieu of the required 70 ft. maxi-

mum. All of the relief is more fully described within the Petitions which 



' . 
have been filed and tho site plan which has been submitted as Petitioner's 

Exhibit No. 6. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of these Petitions was Wil-

limn J. callis, Jr., owner of the subject property and Chief Executive Offi-

cer of the buslness located thereon. Also appearing in support of the Peti-

tion was William Monk, a Land Use Consultant, and James E. Dyer. Mr. Oyer 

appeared as an expert witness with expertise in the history and interpreta-

tion of the Beltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Numeroua individuals appeared as interested persons/Protestants. These 

individuals all reside in the i.aaediate neighborhood of the property. Col-

lectively, they were represented by Edward N. Kane, Jr., Esquire. 

At the onset of the hearing, Mr. Callis amended his Petitions. Specifi-

cally, he withdrew a previous request within the Petition for Special Excep-

tion to permit a funeral home on the site. That amendment was accepted and 

thus the special exception request is limited to the existing cemetery use 

on the D.R.5.5 portion of the property. 

Mr. Callis testified that he has worked at the site and been fBllliliar 

with the same for many years. In 1985, he and his father purchased the 

property and he became sole owner in 1988. Mr. Callis recounted the long 

and iJll,ressive history of the Arbutus Merorial Park. The property has been 

used as a cemetery since approximately 1936. In those times, segregation 

between the races was a fact of life and the cemetery was establish to pro-

vide a prestigious final resting place members of the the African-American 

cOIIIIIUnity. Indeed, the list of African-Americans interred at the cemetery 

is impressive. Many of the former leaders of the African-American coamunity 

in the Baltimore Metropolitan area are buried here. The neighborhood resi-

dents who appeared at the hearing obviously wish to ensure the continuation 
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of the prestigious tradition associated with this cemetery, a sentiment 

which is shared by Mr. callis. 

Mr. Monk olso testified and presented the site plan. That plan depicts 

the subject property, which is approximately 72 acres in area and is split 

zoned D.R.5.5 and D.R.10.5. As the site plan shows, most of the site is 

zoned D.R.5.5, however, a small rectangular shaped parcel is zoned 

D.R.10.5. As noted above, the rectangular tract zoned D.R.10.5 is the sub-

ject of the property owner's Petition for Special Hearing. Unlike a D.R.5.5 

zone, a cemetery is not permitted either by right or special exception in a 

D.R.10.5 zone. Thus, in order for the cemetery use to be permitted in the 

rectangular parcel, the nonconfonning nature of same must be established. 

For the larger balance of the tract, zoned D.R.5.5, the property owner seeks 

approval under the Petition for Special Exception. 

As to the existing improvements on the property, the site features an 

administrative building and several mausolewn structures which are clustered 

on the northwest side of the tract near the administration building. Fur-

t.her, a mausolewn building is located in the center portion of the O.R.5.5 

acreage. There are no lmprovamentR n~ th~ D.P..10.5 p.ircel. 

Mr. Monk and Mr. Callis' description of the history of the ownership 

and zoning of the property is significant. As noted above, the cemetery was 

established in approximately 193&. It is clear that the original owners of 

the property held significant acreage in this locale above and beyond what 

is presently owned. However, certain tracts were sold off and Mr. callis 

now owns only the O.R.10.5 parcel and the D.R.5.5 parcel, as described 

above. It is noted that these parcels total 72 acres. Also, it is clear 

I 
0 ~ that the cemetery's owners originally held an adjoining parcel now owned by 

Baltimore County. Further, property to the south, which has no~ been devel-
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oped with row houses in a subdivision known as Arbor Manor, was also owned 

by the cetnetery. 

Additional testimony regarding the history of the property and the 

prior County approvals was offered by James E. Dyer. Mr. Dyer was formerly 

employed by Baltimore County for many years. He enjoys a wealth of knowl-

edge pertaining to the development of zoning in Baltimore County; having 

been employed in the Zoning Carmissioner' s off ice for m.'.lny yean,. Mr. [Jyer 

noted that the first zoning regulations came to Baltimore County in 1941. 

Those regulations are significantly different than the present regulations 

and were limited in scope. However, they did pr~vide for a mechanism known 

as a Petition for Zoning Reclassification under which landowners could ob-

tain approval for certain uses. In fact, evidence was offered that such a 

Petition was granted in 1941 approving the use of the property as a ceme-

tery. Thus, it appears clear that the subject site did receive County ap-

proval for its currP.nt use over 50 years ago. Further, the testimony was 

persuasive that this use has continued uninterruptedly since that time. As 

is the case with all cemeteries, grave sites are prepa~ed based uPOn demand 

and full utilization of the property for burial can take many years. Al-

though room remains at this property for additional grave sites, the exis-

tence of utilized land does not constitute any type of abandonment of this 

use. 

As to the Petition for Special Hearing relating to the nonconforming 

use, it is to be noted that c~r~hensive zoning came officially to Balti-

more County on January 2, 1945 pursuant to previous authorization by the 

General Assembly. Balti.JrDre County adopted a new set of comprehensive zon-

ing regulations on March 30, 1955. These regulations dealt with the issue 

of nonconforming use in Section 104. That eection remains in the current 
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version of the B.C.Z.R., however, has been amended over the years. Most 

recently, this section was amended by Bill 91-124. 

Further, a nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. 

Among the uses which are nonconfonning, are those which pre-exist the effec­

tive date of legislation which prohibits the said use in a particular zone. 

In this instance, a cemetery is not permitted under the current regulations 

in a D.R.10.5 zone. However, it is clear that the approved cemetery use of 

the D.R.10.5 parcel in 1941 predates the adoption of zoning classifications 

in Baltimore County. Thus, the use is properly grandfathered and may contin­

ue to be used as a cemetery. Testimony and evidence was clear that the use 

has not been discontinued, abandoned or substantially altered since the 

founding of the cemetery in 1936. Thus, the Petition for Special Hearing 

grandfathering the use of the parcel zoned O.R.10.5 as a part of the ceme­

tery should be granted. 

Mr. Dyer's testimony was also persuasive as to the remaining requeat 

within the Petition for Special Hearing. Specifically, the Petitioner re­

quests a determination that the site is exempt from R.T.A. requirements from 

the adjacent Baltimore County parcel. Mr. Dyer testified that the adjoining 

County property does not contain a single family dwelling, semi-detached or 

duplex dwelling. Further, although vacant, the property is greater than 2 

acres in area. Thus, pursuant to Sections 1801.1.B (1) and (2), an R.T.A. 

is not generated. Therefore, the Petition for Special Hearing in this re­

spect should also be granted. 

As to the Petition for Special Exception, same ls sought for the 

D.R.5.5 tract. A cemetery is permitted in a D.R.5.5 zone by special excep-

tion, pursuant to section 1802.1 of the B.C.Z.R. As has been noted in prior 

opinions of this office and is well settled, a special exception use is part 
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of the coaq>rehensive zoning plan and enjoys a presumption that it is in the 

interest of the general welfare and is, therefore, valid. See Anderson v. 

Sawyer, 23 Md. App. 612, 329 A2d. 116 (1974). Thus this special exception 

use should be approved, if the Petitioner adduces compelling testimony that 

said use complies with the standards l.Jl'l)Osed by the local jurisdiction. See 

Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A2d. 1319 (1981). In Baltimore County, 

the test for any special exception use is found in Section 502.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. In this instance, the Petitioner has shown that the use conducted 

at this site is without real detriment to the neighborhood and does not 

adversely affect the public interest. The use is not detrimental to the 

health, safety or general welfare of the locality, does not tend to create 

congestion in roads in roads, streets, or alleys therein, and is not incon-

sistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification. Clearly, 

the cemetery use at this location is consistent with the spirit and intent 

of the B.C.Z.R. Therefore, the Petition for Special Exception should like-

wise be granted. 

As further support for this approval, it is to be noted that this cema-

tery has operated at this location for many years. continued operation and 

maintenance of this cemetery in a 11111J1ner consistent with past practices ia 

appropriate and will continue to provide the African-American COUlllJlity with 

a valuable asset which need be preserved. 

Lastly, the Petitioner baa requested variance relief from Sectiona 

1B01.2.c.1.a. and 1802.2. It ia to be noted that this variance requHt 

relates to disto.nco between buildings located in the interior of th• site. 

That is, the Petitioner will maintain all property line aetbacka. Thus, 

there will continue to be an adequate buffer between the cemetery and the 

surrcuncllng properties. NonetheleBB, the requested variance is necHaary 
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for contemplated construction of mausoleums buildings. It is noted that 

mausoleum buildings are present on the northwest side of the site, having 

been approved pursuant to an Order of this office in case No. 78-209-A. As 

the site plan notes, additional mausoleums may be constructed on the south 

central portion of the site. The Petitioner requests the variance relief so 

that said buildings may be grouped in a consistent manner so as to properly 

utilize and preserve the architectural scheme of the property. Further, the 

Petitioner has proven that the granting of the variance will not be detrimen-

tal to the surrounding locale. Clearly, a denial of the variance would 

constitute practical difficulty upon the Petitioner and his property for the 

reasons set forth above. Thus, the Petitioner has satisfied his burden 

under section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and the variance should be granted. 

For the reasons given above, I am, therefore, persuaded to grant the 

Petition for Special Exception, Petition for Special Hearing and the Peti-

tion for Zoning Variance. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public 

hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the relief 

requested should be granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the zoning Colllllissioner for Baltimore Coun-
~ 

ty, this ~'1 day of August, 1993 that the Petition for Special Exception 

for permission to use the O.R.5.5 portion of the property fo~ an existing 

cemetery, be and is hereby GRAN'l'!D; and, 

IT IS P"IJRTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing for valida-

tion of the nonconforming u•• •tatua of the D.R.10.S portion of the site, be 

and la hereby GRANTED; and, 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Special Hearing to deter-

mine that an R.T.A. requirement is not generated by the adjoin:ng parcel 

owned by Baltimore county, be dlld is hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Petition for Variance from Sections 

lBOl.2.C.l.a and 1B02.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a minimum setback of 10 

ft. between non-residential buildings within the area designated on the site 

plan, in lieu of the required 70 ft. maximum, be and is hereby GRANTED, all 

in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit No. 6, subject, however to the fol-

lowing restriction which are conditions precedent to the relief granted 

herein: 

LES:1111111 

1. The Petitioner is hereby 1118de aware that 
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until 
such time as the 30 day appellate process frOIII 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, 
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be 
required to return, and be responsible for 
returning, said property to its original 
condition. 
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Baltimore County 



Baltimore County 
Depai1ment of Pennits and 
Development Management 

Mr. Ned Fowler 
SCI h1anagement L.P . 
P.O. Box 130548 
Houston, TX 77219-0548 

Dear Mr. Fowler: 

April 13, 2000 

Development Processing 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
pdmlandacq@co.ba. md. us 

RE: Zoning Verification, Arbutus Memorial Park, 1101 Sulfer Spring Rd., 
13th Election Distri:t 

Your letter to Mr. Jablon dated March 16, 2000 has been referred to me for reply. 
No 5ite pla1 information was included with your letter. 

The above referenced property i::: currently zoned D.R.10.5. and 5.5. A portion of 
the p:-cperty may also be zoned D.R.3.5 . depending upon the extent of the property. 
Enc!os~d, please find a copy of a portion of Baltimore County zoning maps SW 5E and 
6E. 

You may contact the Baltimore County Office of Planning at 401 Bosley Avenue, 
Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3211 to discuss Master Plan considerations. 

Cemetery use is permitted in the aforementioned zones by the grant of a Special 
Exception from the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. The proposed use 
would be subject to the requirements of Sections 401 and 502 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Re~ulations (B .C.Z.R.) . I have included information on the Special Exception 
process. 

If the cemetery has existed prior to the inception of zoning regulations in 
Baltimore County, which occurred inl 945, and the use has continued uninterrupted since 
that date it may be considered as non-conforming. Non-conforming uses are subject to 

~ ..,.,._...,,e~ uirements of Section I 04, B.C.Z.R. . A search of the zoning records shows 
multip~ i with this property. These cases include but are not limited to 
171-S, 5432-X, 78-209-A. I e included a copy of tt"..! order for the latter case. This is 
n considered the exte zoning history for this property. It would be advisable 
to engage an attorney amiliar with Baltimore County Zoning Regulations who can 
research the case files and assess the present and potential status of the prc:,erty. 

~~:_~ Census 2000 ~~ For You, For Baltimore County ~ ~ Census 2000 ~ 

• · l"t1ntcel with SoyNan Ink 

"' " nccyclc-d ?.:ipcr 
Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 



Mr. Ned ·Fowler 
April 11, 2000 
Page 2 

Mausoleµrt1S ·at'.e,eonsitiered1to be non..cresiderttial J>ri·ncipat'·structures,and·are 
subject to.the requirements of Section IB<Jl.2.C. l.a, B·,C.Z.R .. kthorough.asse·ssment 
of the zoning-case history. for this property may show ·zoning relief granted· for setback 
and design· requirements . 

Pursuant,,ro Section FBO 1.1.C.9, B'.G.Z.R. funeral estabHshiij'ents,are permitted by 
Spec:a! Exceptibh in the'D:-R. zones. Setbaeks are .pursuant-to,Section lBOI.2.C.1.A, 
B.C.Z.R. Residential transition,area requirements as per,.Section lBOl.l.B.1. will apply. 

All development within>Baltimorc County must have,full'rdevelopment, zoning 
and-rermir apptcwaL You·may contact-the Offi'ce,of'Dev.eldpmentMartagement at 111 
Vt.'cst ·Chesapeake Avenue; Towson, Maryland 21204, {:iflOf887-3335'.'f6t inquires 
·pertaining to-·site,con·strLction: issues arid the development -approvaJ;process. You may 
conttc, the Office-of Permits at the address ,above, (4torss1-390C for,building permit 
applicatioinequireme·nts: I am enclosing -a copy ofthe -zoning,checklist ·requirements for 
non-residerttiaLpropenies for your use. Additionally, lam-including infor,mation on how 
.to 0 purcha·se a copy of the B.C.Z.R. If you plan to develop in the county, it is strongly 
ad~is~d you obtaih these regulations. 

I trust that the information -set forth in this letter is-sufficiently detailed and 
r:espc:msive to the request. If you need furth~r information or have any questions, please 
do-not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391. 

LTM:kew 

:~~£ 
Lt: T. Moxley 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 



IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING 
EIS Sulphur Spring Road @ NE Comer 
Selford Road 
(Arbutus Library Comm. & Sr. Ctr.) 
13th Election District 
1st Council District 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
Owner/Developer 

* * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. XIII-214 

* * * * 

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER 

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a public hearing 

on a proposal submitted in accordance with the development review and approval process 

contained in Article 32, Title 4, of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). The Owner/Developer 

of the property, Baltimore County, Maryland, a body corporate and politic, seeks approval of a 

three-page, red-lined development plan depicting the proposed construction of the Arbutus 

Library, Senior Center and Community Recreation Center. The subject property consists of a 

gross area of 12.9 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5, and is located to the south and east of 

. Sulphur Spring Road at the northeast comer of Selford Road in Arbutus. The subject property 

and requested relief are more particularly described on the three-page, red-lined development 

plan, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Baltimore County's Exhibits 2A-C. 

As a preliminary matter, it should be noted that Baltimore County is a political 

subdivision and is therefore exempt from the provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). See Glascock v. Baltimore County, 321 Md. 118 (1990). However, 

local governments such as Baltimore County are not exempt from the Development Regulations 

contained in the B.C.C. Accordingly, as to the history of this project, a concept plan of the 

proposed development was prepared and a Concept Plan Conference (CPC) was held on March 

10, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 123 of the County Office Building. The concept plan is a 



schematic representation of the proposed subdivision as initially reviewed by and between 

representatives of the Developer and the reviewing County agencies at the CPC. Thereafter, as 

is also required in the development review process, notice of a Community Input Meeting (CIM) 

is posted and scheduled during evening hours at a location near the proposed subdivision to 

provide residents of the area an opportunity to review and comment firsthand on the plan. The 

CIM in this case was held on April 21, 2008 at 7:00 p.m. at the Arbutus Middle School located at 

5525 Shelbourne Road. Representatives of Baltimore County and the reviewing agencies 

attended, as well as a number of interested persons from the community. Subsequently, a 

development plan is prepared, based upon the comments received at the CPC and CIM, and the 

development plan is submitted for further review at a Development Plan Conference (DPC), 

which, again, is held between the Developer's consultants and the County agency representatives 

to further review and scrutinize the plan. The DPC occurred on July 30, 2008. A revised 

development plan (the redlined plan) incorporating those comments is submitted at the Hearing 

Officer's Hearing scheduled before the undersigned and conducted in its entirety on August 22, 

2008. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of development plan approval was 

Nancy C. West, Esquire, Assistant County Attorney for Baltimore County, who represented 

Baltimore County and the interests of three (3) affected county representatives and agencies 

including James H. Fish, Director of the Baltimore County Public Library, Joanne Williams, 

Deputy Director of the Baltimore County Department of Aging, and Francis Robert "Bud" 

Chrismer, Deputy Director of the Baltimore County Department of Parks and Recreation. 1 Also 

appearing in support of the development plan were Fritz Behlen with Site Resources, Inc., the 

1 Each of these agencies, and their respective officers, were directly affected due to the fact that this development 
plan proposes to bolster their existing facilities by constructing a new library, senior center, and community center. 
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professional landscape architect who designed the project, along with his colleagues Robert L. 

Royer, who served as the project manager, and John Conwell. Henry Leskinen, a professional 

ecologist with Eco-Science Professionals, Inc., testified for the County, and Benjamin Bates and 

David Kozera also appeared in support of the development plan. 

The requested approval of the proposed development plan was contested. The opponents 

are generally residents of the neighborhood and included Dean Kasian, Esquire, Berchie Manley2 

and Susan Mazzoni (both coalition board members for the Preservation of Southwest Baltimore 

County), Richard E. Degroot, Jim Button and Cheryl Jordan. Mr. Kasian was personally 

involved as a nearby resident, and also spoke for the Huntsmoor Park Community Association, 

Inc., an organization dedicated to preserving Huntsmoor Park.3 Mr. Kasian presented the 

majority of the community's case by cross-examining each witness, presenting a list of 35 

exhibits, which are contained in the case file, and giving opening and closing arguments. Ms. 

Manley and Ms. Mazzoni also questioned several witnesses but permitted Mr. Kasian to largely 

handle the presentation as lead counsel for the Community's concerns. 

Also in attendance were representatives of the various Baltimore County reviewing 

agencies, including the following individuals: Walter Smith, Project Manager, Department of 

Permits and Development Management (DPDM), David Lykens, Michael Kulis and Bryce 

Savage (Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management [DEPRM]), Lloyd 

Moxley (Office of Planning), Dennis Kennedy, PE (Development Plans Review), Brad Knatz 

(Land Acquisition), Craig McGraw (Zoning Review Office), Jan Cook and Bud Chrismer 

2 It is to be noted that Berchie Manley served on the Baltimore County Council from 1990 to 1994 and represented 
this Council district. 

3 Ms. West initially objected to Mr. Kasian speaking on behalfofthe corporate entity without written authority, but 
Mr. Kasian later located correspondence indicating that he was the President of the organization and authorized to 
speak in opposition to the project. 
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(Department of Recreation and Parks), Greg Carski (Department of Public Works - Traffic 

Engineering), Joanne Williams, Department of Aging, and James H. Fish, Baltimore County 

Public Library. These as well as other agency comments and the State Highway Administration 

findings are contained within the case file. 

It should be noted at this juncture that the role of each reviewing County agency in the 

development review and approval process is to independently and thoroughly review the redlined 

development plan as it pertains to their specific area of concern and expertise. These agencies 

provide comments on the plan and make determinations where necessary as to whether the plan 

complies with applicable Federal, State, and/or County laws and regulations pertaining to 

development and related issues. In addition, these agencies carry out this role throughout the 

entire development plan and approval process. 

Pursuant to B.C.C. Sections 32-4-227 and 32-4-228, which regulate the conduct of the 

Hearing Officer's Hearing, I am first required to identify any unresolved comments or issues 

related to the project. At the time of this hearing, all of the afore-mentioned representatives of 

the respective County reviewing agencies indicated that there were no outstanding issues, 

unresolved comments and, therefore, recommended plan approval. At the outset of the hearing, I 

also asked Nancy West, counsel for Baltimore County, if there were any unresolved comments 

from the County's perspective. Ms. West also indicated that there were no unresolved issues and 

explained that she would present Baltimore County's case by calling a series of witnesses to shed 

light on each aspect of the proposed development. 

The first witness that testified for Baltimore County was Fritz Behlen, the professional 

landscape architect who designed the project for Baltimore County. Mr. Behlen's testimony 

provided a general overview of the project, which entails the construction of a new library, 

senior center, and community recreation center in Arbutus. Baltimore County presented a 
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landscape rendering, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 3. 

The property, which currently comprises Huntsmoor Park, is located to the south and east of 

Sulphur Spring Road at the northeast comer of Selford Road. Mr. Behlen testified that there is 

over 40 feet of vertical change from north to south and the topography rolls off on the east and 

west sides with the lowest point located in the southeast comer of the property. Baltimore 

County or its assigns could develop the property in this zoning classification to construct 70 

single-family dwellings, which could include multi-family structures, but is instead electing to 

build public facilities. 

The project as proposed will include the construction of two (2) main buildings, which 

will be accessible through a single entrance from Sulphur Road at the north end of the property. 

Baltimore County submitted several elevation drawings, which were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Baltimore County Exhibits 6A-E. The first proposed structure is a 9,000 square foot 

building centered at the north end of the property which will be used as a community recreation 

center and have an address of 865 Sulphur Spring Road. This structure will be accompanied by 

99 parking spaces located on the south side of the building. The second structure, a 33,000 

square foot facility, will be used as a combined library and senior center. This building, 855 

Sulphur Spring Road, will be located just south of the center of the property and provide 167 

parking spaces located off of the west side of the structure. According to Mr. Behlen, the total 

number of parking spaces was an amount specifically directed by the respective County 

. . . 
rev1ewmg agencies. 

Mr. Behlen also testified that a stormwater management pond would be located in the 

southeast quadrant of the property, where the elevation is at its lowest point. The pond, which 

will always be filled with water, will contain a fountain that is aesthetically pleasing and will 

create constant motion through aeration to decrease the presence of mosquitoes. 
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Mr. Behlen's testimony also described the sidewalk that will be constructed, which will 

conform with the ADA requirement to maintain less than a 5% grade. The sidewalk, which is 

marked with a dark colored line on Baltimore County Exhibits 2B and 2C, will begin in the 

northwest area of the property along Sulphur Spring Road where it will then outline the parking 

area and provide access to the entrance to the community recreation center. The sidewalk will 

extend to the south, connecting to and encompassing the library/senior center structure and 

associated parking area before ending at Elm Road, which borders along the southern boundary 

of the property. 

Finally, Mr. Behlen testified that, as illustrated on Baltimore County's Exhibit 3, the 

property will maintain its natural state due to several forest buffer and forest conservation 

easements located at the northeast, southeast and northwest corners of the tract. The interior of 

the property will also be lined with flowering trees and shrubs to provide shade and add to the 

aesthetic nature of the property. 

The second witness that testified for Baltimore County was James H. Fish, Director of the 

Baltimore County Public Library. Mr. Fish testified that there are currently 17 library locations 

throughout Baltimore County, and the closest location is 1 V4 miles from the subject property in 

an existing business park. According, to Mr. Fish, the proposed facility would greatly benefit the 

public by tripling the children's area, increasing the amount of publicly available books from 

82,000 - 112,000, and doubling the amount of public computers. On cross-examination, Mr. 

Kasian briefly questioned why the proposal includes 167 parking spaces if the current library 

location only has 20. Since Mr. Fish was not an expert in parking, he largely deferred this 

question but noted that the new facility will share a building with a senior center. 

The third witness that testified for Baltimore County was Joanne Williams, Deputy 

Director of the Department of Aging. Ms. Williams testified that there are 19 existing senior 
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centers in Baltimore County, and the new facility would be comprised of an 18,000 square foot 

portion of the multi-purpose building that would increase access to services such as assistance 

for older citizens with Medicare and tax stimulus programs not currently available in this 

community. Additionally, the center would serve two (2) daily meals that comply with the 

federally mandated nutrition program and would offer lectures, cooking classes as well as 

entertainment and fitness programs for senior citizens. The Department of Aging will appoint a 

Director for this new facility and will conduct its operations largely through the assistance of 

volunteers. In Ms. Williams' opinion, this center is extremely important due to the increase in 

the number of senior citizens throughout Baltimore County and the attendant increased need for 

public programs. On cross-examination, Ms. Williams stated that she believed that 

approximately 100-150 people would visit the center each day, though it was impossible to fully 

predict public turnout. She also conceded that she had not had any conversation with County 

Executive James T. Smith, Jr. or County Councilman Samuel Moxley but believed that they 

supported the proposed development. 

Bud Chrismer, Deputy Director of the Department of Recreation and Parks, testified and 

explained that the primary function of his department is to work with over 45 affiliated volunteer 

recreation councils and to formulate plans and policies for providing recreational programs 

throughout Baltimore County. (See Charter of Baltimore County Sections 531 through 533). 

One major issue of concern with this development was the initial proposal to construct outdoor 

basketball courts alongside the recreation center. However, after this proposal became contested, 

Baltimore County removed the outdoor facilities and will instead rely on the existing outdoor 

basketball courts at the nearby Arbutus Middle School. Mr. Chrismer testified that the center 

will typically open at 8:00 a.m. and will maintain regular programs from approximately 9:00 

a.m. - 2:00 p.m. each day. The center will then host after school programs beginning at 
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approximately 6:00 p.m. and ending by 11 :00 p.m. Since the building will closely resemble a 

large middle school gymnasium, the majority of the programs will consist of youth basketball 

and indoor soccer activities. On cross-examination, Mr. Kasian began to ask a series of questions 

about the construction of this facility on forested land currently preserved as open space. When 

Mr. Chrismer could not answer all of Mr. Kasian's questions, the parties agreed to briefly re-call 

Mr. Behlen to the witness stand to address several of the citizens' concerns. 

On cross-examination, Mr. Behlen testified that the subject property is largely forested 

with a variety of oak trees that possess an average level of resilience. With regard to several 

additional decisions that Mr. Kasian questioned, such as the construction of 266 total parking 

spaces, the decision to maintain a single entrance, and the location of the stormwater 

management pond, Mr. Behlen testified that all of these issues were resolved by following the 

specific recommendations of the reviewing County agencies. 

Ms. West proceeded to call Henry Leskinen, a professional ecologist with Eco-Science 

Professionals, Inc., to provide greater insight as to the existing trees on the subject property and 

the potential effects of the proposed development. Mr. Leskinen's curriculum vitae was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Baltimore County Exhibit 4. According to Mr. Leskinen, there are 

14 specimen trees on the property, 7 of which are White Oak with several additional Scarlet Oak 

and American Beech trees. The existing site is largely forested and has experienced some recent 

trauma with a locust problem in the southeast area and a fire in the northeast comer of the 

property. Mr. Leskinen testified that DEPRM's requirements for reforestation were being met 

by virtue of Baltimore County's paying a fee to sponsor off-site reforestation. Additionally, 2.4 

acres of the property will be retained in forest conservation easements as depicted on Baltimore 

County Exhibit 3. On cross-examination, Mr. Leskinen refuted the notion that this development 

created a significant adverse risk to the remaining forest and argued that the County had met all 
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of the DEPRM requirements for reforestation. 

The next witness to testify for Baltimore County was Robert Royer, a project manager 

with Site Resources, Inc. that specializes in stormwater management. Mr. Royer's curriculum 

vitae was marked and accepted into evidence as Baltimore County Exhibit 5. Mr. Royer testified 

that he has 27 years experience constructing libraries, community centers, subdivisions, and 

commercial buildings. The stormwater pond for this project is designed to handle 10 and 100-

year storm events and will outfall to reinforced concrete pipes (a 24" pipe from the stormwater 

management facility to a 30" pipe at Elm Road) adjacent to the cemetery along the eastern side 

of the property. The pond will drain into the existing cemetery system that is currently 

maintained by Baltimore County. The subject pond is 0.4 acres or approximately 20,000 square 

feet in size and is placed in the only logical location due to the topography and grade of the 

property. According to Mr. Royer, the pond meets the State requirement for minimizing the 

presence of mosquitoes as the proposed fountain will reduce stagnation of the water. The pond 

will also pose a minimal safety hazard as it was designed with a three-to-one foot slope, the 

water will only be 4 feet deep and the pond will be surrounded by a 6-foot high wrought iron 

style anodized aluminum decorative fence and further contain safety benches ( one on dry land 

and one in the water), in the event that a person should breach the fence and fall into the facility. 

The final witness to testify for Baltimore County was Benjamin Bates, a Leadership in 

Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) accredited project architect, who coordinated with 

Site Resources on the proposed development. Mr. Bates testified that both of the proposed 

structures meet the LEED standards, which are dedicated to creating environmentally friendly, 

sustainable buildings. The community center would meet the basic LEED certification and the 

library/senior center would meet the more advanced silver certification. On cross-examination, 

Mr. Bates did concede that the LEED standard does not account for the state of the property prior 
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to construction, and the deforestation associated with this project does not affect the certification 

of the proposed buildings. This concluded the evidentiary portion of Baltimore County's 

• 4 presentation. 

At this point in the hearing, Dean Kasian, Esquire, proceeded to explain several issues 

with the development plan that concerned the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, 

Southwest Baltimore Preservation Coalition and a number of citizens in the surrounding locale. 

Mr. Kasian first presented an extensive list of 35 exhibits that supported his opposition to the 

proposed development. 5 While the exhibits are too lengthy to individually describe in detail, 

they are all contained in the case file and those accepted into evidence are made a part of the 

record. 

Mr. Kasian raised an initial issue pertaining to the effect of the development on the 

natural integrity of the area given the destruction of the existing scarce park resource. Mr. 

Kasian explained that he, as well as other neighboring residents, moved to their current location 

because of Hunstmoor Park. Currently, there are no commercial businesses for several miles 

around the subject property, and the proposed development could effectually change the nature 

of the surrounding locale. 

The neighbors were also concerned with decreasing local open space in favor of 

impervious surfaces and destroying forested land, particularly in light of the fact that there are a 

number of specimen trees on the subject property6. Additionally, Mr. Kasian expressed concern 

4 Ms. West also submitted several letters supporting the proposed development plan, which were marked and 
accepted into evidence as Baltimore County Exhibit 7. 

5 Ms. West made a continuing objection to the admission of these exhibits since they were not presented to 
Baltimore County prior to the public hearing. With the exception of Exhibits 7 and 25, all of the exhibits were 
marked and accepted into evidence as indicated on the numbered list contained in the case file. 

6 A Petition to preserve Huntsmoor Park was signed by 280 residents and received as Protestants' Exhibit 3. 
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with the location of the stormwater management pond and commented that residents are upset 

with their new "waterfront property." 

Mr. Kasian also took issue with the fact that Baltimore County proposed a similar 

development in 2004 and denied the development after receiving considerable backlash from 

local citizens. Mr. Kasian explained that many citizens feel betrayed by Baltimore County and 

Councilman Moxley, who conveyed the denial of the project in 2004 to local residents and 

vowed to prevent the development in the future. See October 19, 2004 correspondence received 

as Protestants' Exhibit 8. 

Mr. Kasian expressed further concern with the effect of the proposed development on 

local traffic due to the fact that the surrounding area contains primarily single lane roads without 

traffic calming devices. According to Mr. Kasian, in a five-year period, over 275 accidents have 

occurred in a one-mile stretch on nearby roads. Increased traffic, along with the risk associated 

with additional pedestrians and insufficient sidewalks, created additional safety concerns for 

nearby residents. 

Mr. Kasian' s final issue was the effect of the development plan on local property values. 

While Mr. Kasian is admittedly not a real estate expert, he expressed the belief that property 

located in close proximity to forested open space is generally more valuable than similarly sized 

property situated in more densely developed areas. 

At this point, Mr. Kasian concluded his remarks and turned the community's case over to 

Berchie Manley. Ms. Manley raised two (2) additional issues beginning with her concern that 

the proposed development conflicts with Baltimore County' s Master Plan. Though she conceded 

that the proposed facilities are both wanted and needed, Ms. Manley remarked that the proposed 

location was improper due to the classification of the area on the Master Plan as community 

recreation. Ms. Manley' s second concern regarded Councilman Moxley' s apparent opposition 
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to the proposed development. Ms. Manley characterized the position taken by Baltimore County 

as a betrayal of the commitment previously made by Councilman Moxley. 

A brief comment is appropriate and in order here about the standard of review that the 

Hearing Officer must apply in this case. As noted in prior opinions issued by this Office, the 

development review regulations establish the "rules of the game" insofar as development in 

Baltimore County is concerned. The Developer may argue that these rules are too strict, while 

the Community may contend that they are not strict enough. Regardless, they are what they are. 

If the Developer meets the regulations, approval of the plan must follow. However, if the 

Community can show that the plan should be changed to appropriately mitigate an anticipated 

negative impact on the locale, then a restriction/condition to the plan can be imposed. 

At the public hearing, I first identified pursuant to Sections 32-4-227 and 228 of the 

B.C.C. that that there were no outstanding issues from any of the County reviewing agencies and 

that all representatives recommended approval of the development plan submitted as Baltimore 

County's Exhibits 2A, B and C. As previously mentioned, the role of each agency throughout 

the development review and approval process is to independently and thoroughly review the 

redlined development plan as it pertains to their specific area of concern and expertise. Since all 

agencies had confirmed that, in their expert opinions, the plan met all applicable Federal, State, 

and/or County laws and regulations, the concerns raised by the community essentially asked the 

Hearing Officer to second guess the approval of specialized administrative agencies. 

For example, while the community expressed concern over deforestation and the removal 

of several specimen trees, this is an area delegated to DEPRM under Section 36-6-lll(b) of the 

B.C.C. This section states that priority forests shall be left in an undisturbed condition unless an 

applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of DEPRM that certain criteria are met. Id. Here, 

David Lykens appeared on behalf of DEPRM and indicated that he supported approval of the 
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project since all rules and regulations had been met to the satisfaction of his department. Thus, 

there was no question that the development plan satisfied DEPRM as required by Section 33-6-

11 l(b) of the B.C.C. Additionally, the testimony of Mr. Leskinen added further support to the 

forest conservation plan submitted by Baltimore County. Mr. Leskinen is a member of the State 

Fore st Conservation Qualified Professional List qualified to render an opinion as to whether the 

plan meets the State standards pursuant to COMAR 08.19.0601. As the Hearing Officer I am not 

inclined to second-guess their specialized opinions. 

With regard to several other issues raised by the community, a similar analysis ensues. 

Ms. Manley aptly raised an issue concerning a potential conflict with the Master Plan, however, 

this is an area that was previously reviewed by the Office. of Planning, who conveyed 

departmental approval through the appearance of Lloyd Moxley at the public hearing. 

Additionally, while the citizens took issue with the placement of the stormwater management 

pond, Mr. Royer testified that the pond was placed in the only feasible location due to the 

topography of the subject property. Again, DEPRM, the Development Plans Review committee, 

and all reviewing agencies recommended their approval of the facilities as reflected on the 

County's development plan. Finally, the Protestants did not present any expert testimony to 

corroborate Mr. Kasian's testimony that the development plan may negatively affect nearby 

property values, and speculation is simply insufficient to overturn the findings of a number of 

administrative agencies. 

In sum, Section 32-4-229(b) of the B.C.C. binds the Hearing Officer by stating that 

approval of a development plan "shall be granted" if the plan complies with the applicable 

provisions of the B.C.C. Thus, while the citizens should be commended for the professional and 

detailed manner in which they presented their case, and their concerns will be reflected in the 

conditions that I impose on my approval, the Hearing Officer is a creature of statute bound to 
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approve a development plan that meets all local, state, and federal rules and regulations. 

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as 

contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Article 32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code, the 

advertising of the property and public hearing held thereon, the development plan shall be 

approved consistent with the comments contained herein and the restrictions set forth below. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County, this day of September 2008, that the three-page redlined 

development plan for the Arbutus Library, Community and Senior Center, identified as 

Baltimore County's Exhibits 2A, 2B and 2C, is hereby APPROVED, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. The County is permitted to proceed; however, the County is hereby made aware that 
doing so shall be at its own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of 
this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief herein 
could be rescinded.· 

2. Any additions to buildings (excluding storage or utility buildings) or the addition of any 
outdoor recreation facilities shall be considered a material change to the approved plan 
and require a Community Input Meeting (CIM) and a public hearing before the Zoning 
Commissioner/Hearing Officer. 

3. The County shall enclose the storm water management facility in the southeast quadrant 
of the site with a 6-foot high wrought iron style anodized aluminum decorative fence 
(including any attendant gate[s]) as opposed to a chain-link fence. The 15-foot wide 
landscape buffer and the electronically controlled pond fountain depicted on Developer's 
Exhibit 3 shall be maintained and kept in good, working order to provide for aesthetics 
and mosquito control. 

4. Additional landscape screening shall be installed, as approved by the County's Landscape 
Architect, around the dumpster location adjacent to Elm Road. 

5. The County shall install at least two (2) closed-circuit TV security cam~ras to be mounted 
on the buildings to survey the parking lots. 

6. During construction, the Department of Public Works will have an inspector assigned to 
this project. The inspector's identify shall be communicated to the Huntsmoor Park 
Community Association upon request and shall serve as the "initial contact person". 
After the project is complete, each agency will have a manager at the facility who can be 
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contacted should difficulties arise and assist in getting problems resolved. 

7. All Community Recreation Center (865 Sulphur Spring Road) activities shall be 
concluded and the facility closed on or before 11 :00 PM daily. 

8. Prior to the commencement of contemplated community activities and services at the 
Arbutus Center, the Department of Public Works shall install traffic-calming devices as 
detailed on the Bureau of Traffic Engineering's 2007 Plan for Elm Road. This condition 
is qualified upon the County's receiving the requisite approval(s) from those affected 
property owners where devices are to be located and installed. The County and 
Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, Inc. shall cooperate in this regard and use 
best efforts in obtaining residential consent within twelve (12) months of the date of this 
Order. The original traffic-calming plan (Traffic Engineering No. TC-69) will be 
maintained in the Department of Permits and Development Management's case file, 
however, a reduced version is attached for convenience. 

9. Sidewalk(s) shall be built for pedestrian safety where practicable in three (3) areas. An 
aerial map is attached to this Order as Exhibit A for illustrative purposes. 

A. Area A - Sidewalks shall be constructed along the north side of Elm Road from the 
subject property line at the cemetery to a point in an easterly direction opposite 
Braxfield Road (approximately 750 feet). This is the same area where the storm 
drain outfall pipe is proposed behind the existing curb. Sidewalk should be extended 
along this section of Elm Road. 

B. Area B - This sector can best be described as the comer of Selford Road and Sulphur 
Spring Road. The approved development plan omits sidewalk in this area. 
Sidewalk is routed up into the library site instead of along the paved roads. There 
are two (2) reasons for this. First, the paved roads in this area are within the State 
Highway Administration's right-of-way. Second, there is no curb and gutter. In 
order to install sidewalks, the road should be improved with curb, gutter and storm 
drains. Accordingly, it shall be a condition of this Order that the Department of 
Public Works program these road improvements to the next Capital Budget. 

C. Area C - This area can best be delineated as running from the northeast property line 
next to the cemetery along Sulphur Spring Road to Delores A venue. This length is 
approximately 2,400 feet long and traverses through undeveloped property until 
reaching Shelboume Road. Curb and gutter would need to be installed along with 
storm drains and sidewalk. I shall require that the Department of Public Works study 
the feasibility of installing curb, gutter and sidewalk along this stretch as future 
improvements and recommend that these improvements be made a part of its (DPW) 
next Capital Budget. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made in accordance with 32-4-281 of the Baltimore 

County Code. 

WJW:dlw 
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WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2007 vw6.3d) 

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1700001993 

Owner Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Owner Name: SCI MARYLAND FUNERAL SERVICES INC 
C/0 SCI MANAGEMENT CORP 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: PROPERTY TAX DEPT 8TH FL 
PO BOX 130548 

Deed Reference: 1) /12609/ 120 
2) 

Premises Address 
SULPHUR SPRING RD 

HOUSTON TX 77219-0548 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
64.9590 AC ES 
PARTIAL EXEMPTION 
600 SW SHELBOURNE RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
108 4 265 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1930 

Stories 

Enclosed Area 
2,814 SF 

Basement 

Value Information 

Property Land Area 
64.94 AC 

Type 

County Use 
06 

Exterior 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

1, 193,200 
561,400 

1,754,600 
0 

Seller: ARBUTUS MEMORIAL PARK 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2008 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

1,982, 100 
541,300 

2,523,400 
0 

2,267,132 
0 

2,523,400 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 01/15/1998 
Deed 1: /12609/ 120 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?AccountNumber=13 1700001993 &C... 6/30/2010. 
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Page 1 of 2 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TI MORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

District - 13Account Number - 1700001993 

ARBUTUS MEMORIAL 
(SEE C."AD£i} 
to4-. 9loA 

P. 2.&S 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l3+ 17... 6/30/2010 
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Special Exception 
Arbutus Memorial Park 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
Baltimore, MD 21227 

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION 

The Applicant, SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc., is the owner of property located at 

1101 Sulphur Spring Road, Baltimore, MD, Tax Map 108, Block 04, 13th Election District, 

County Council District No. 1, Grid 4, Parcel 265. This site contains approximately 64.94 acres 

and it is presently being used as a cemetery. This property is zoned DR5.5. 

The properties to the north, east, and south are primarily single family home subdivisions 

and the property to the west is owned by Baltimore County, Maryland zoned DR5.5 with another 

property zoned OT. 

This cemetery has been in existence for many years and presently contains two 

mausoleum buildings on this site with other structures used as offices on site. These mausoleums 

are beginning to be filled and the applicant has determined the need for a third mausoleum on 

this property. In accordance with the attached site plan, the new mausoleum is proposed for the 

grassy area between the two existing mausoleums. The new mausoleum will be substantially the 

same as the smaller mausoleum on the site. 

As a history of this site, in 1941 the zoning docket indicates that Case No. 171 was a 

reclassification for a public colored cemetery for a Katy Williams. Years later, another zoning 

case was filed for a special exception for a cemetery but was withdrawn on December 14, 1961. 

Also, this property has been the subject of previous variance applications. The first dated 

January 10, 1978 concerned a 20 foot setback between building faced mausoleums. In 1992, a 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 



.. 

request was made for a building permit for a mausoleum on site which was constructed according 

to plan. 

The applicant is not expecting this new mausoleum site to create any increased traffic as 

the applicant is simply looking to satisfy demand as the existing mausoleums become filled . As 

stated, there is a substantial need for this additional facility. Also, the sediment control and 

storm water management will be maintained onsite with landscaping and other features to be 

constructed. Water and sanitary sewers will not be affected as this mausoleum will not have any 

restroom facilities. 

The Applicant asserts that this Special Exception request will not be detrimental to the 

health, safety, or general welfare of this area in that this cemetery has been in existence for 70 

years including the existence of two mausoleums. This new mausoleum is simply to satisfy the 

demand for cemetery space. 

This use will not create congestion in roads, streets, or alleys in that this request for 

Special Exception is not changing the use of the site nor will have it any effect on the traffic or 

the roadways other than what is presently existing. This new mausoleum will not change the 

present burial schedule at this site, but, is only intended to provide additional burial spaces. 

This use will not create a potential hazard from fire, panic, or other dangers in that the 

structure of the premises will be substantially constructed of non-flammable materials in a quiet 

environment. 

This use will not relate to over crowded land and/or cause undue concentration of 

population in that this Applicant is only seeking to extend the present use of the facility and not 

change that use. 
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. . • 
This use will not interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewage, 

transportation, or other public requirements, conveniences, or improvements, since, this use will 

not have any impact upon any of those requirements. 

This use will not interfere with adequate light and air in that it is simply an expansion of 

the previous use and the location of the mausoleum is scheduled to be in an area between two 

existing mausoleums. 

That this Special Exception is not inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the BCZR in 

that the Special Exception is primarily a legalization of a long-existing use of this site and the 

construction of the new mausoleum will not effect or be a detriment as to that use. 

That the use is not inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention 

provisions of the BCZR in that the engineer has designed a new mausoleum to incorporate 

"green" aspects including downspouts and storm water management facilities to prevent water 

runoff. The present location for the proposed mausoleum is a grassy area between two existing 

mausoleums. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

. POUNDS, ESQ. 
11414 Livingston Road 
Fort Washington, MD 20744 
(301) 292-3300 
(301) 292-3264 fax 
tpounds@alexander-cleaver.com 
Attorneys for Applicant 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
AND SPECIAL HEARING 
S side of Sulphur Spring Road, 4 70 feet E 
of c/1 of Shelbourne Road 
Election District 
Councilmanic District 
(1101 Sulphur Spring Road) 

SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc.; 
Michael L. Deceil, Vice President 

Petitioner 
T. Mobile, by Liz West 

Lessee 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

* COMMISSIONER 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 

* 

* 

* * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Special Exception filed by the legal property owner, SCI Maryland 

Funeral Services, Inc., by Michael L. Deceil, Vice President, and the proposed lessee, T- Mobile, 

by their agent, Liz West. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a request for an amendment to prior 

zoning Case No. 93-463-SPHXA. The Special Exception is pursuant to Section 426.5 of the 

B.C.Z.R. to allow a telecommunications facility on property zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property 

and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evdience as Petitioner's Exhibit IA, and the telecommunications compound detail that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Special Hearing and Special 

Exception requests was Liz West on behalf of Petitioner T-Mobile. Sean Hughes, Esquire, 

represented Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Michael McGarity 

with Daft McCune Walker, Inc., the engineering firm that prepared the site plan, and Amrish 
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Garg, Petitioner's radio frequency engineer. Appearing as interested citizens were Dean Kasian of 

5601 Chelwynd Road and President of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, Darrin 

Williams and Donna Speights of 1102 Sulphur Spring Road, and Dorothy Briscoe of 1108 Sulphur 

Spring Road. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is irregular-shaped and 

consists of approximately 65 acres zoned D.R.5.5 and D.R.10.5. The property is located on the 

southeast side of Sulphur Spring Road, north of Interstate 95, in the Halethorpe area of Baltimore 

County. The existing site operates as a cemetery. As shown on the site plan, Petitioner desires to 

provide enhanced wireless services to its customers in the area by erecting a 110 foot monopole 

tower as well as a telecommunications facility on the subject property. In so doing, Petitioner is 

also requesting an amendment to prior zoning Case No. 93-463-SPHXA to approve the instant site 

plan. ffhe proposed telecommunications facility would be located on the west side of the property 

with access from Sulphur Spring Road. This proposed area for the facility is zoned D.R.5.5. As 

also shown on the compound detail (Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B), the facility would consist of an area 

approximately 50 feet by 50 feet, with a 10 foot by 20 foot concrete pad for the equipment 

cabinets. 

In support of the instant zoning requests, Petitioner called Liz West as a witness. Ms. West 

is a Senior Planner with Network Building and Consulting in Hanover, MD. Her company acts as 

an agent for T-Mobile in facilitating development projects and telecommunications installations. 

A copy of Ms. West's resume was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. 

Ms. West was offered and accepted as an expert in planning, land use, and interpretation of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Ms. West discussed the details regarding the proposed 

monopole and compound. She explained that the facility woul be located in a remote, elevated 
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area of th€ cemetery. As shown on the aerial photographs that were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 4A and 4B, the facility would not be far from Sulphur Spring 

Road, but would be bordered by lush forested areas and trees to the west. The compound itself 

would consist of three cabinets constructed on the concrete pad for T-Mobile wireless equipment, 

as well as equipment for other carriers. The cabinets would be approximately SYi feet high by 3~ 

feet wide by 2Yi feet deep. The monopole would have interior antennae with a capacity for four 

potential carrier slots. The top two slots would be reserved for T-Mobile equipment, with the 

other two reserved for potential future carriers. Ms. West then introduced photographs of the site 

that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits SA through SN. These 

photographs show the cemetery grounds and some of the church buildings including the existing 

mausoleum buildings near the proposed location of the facility. These photographs also show a 

very remote, topographically diverse area surrounded by wooded areas and trees. 

Ms. West then discussed her company's review of potential alternative locations or co­

locating its antennae on existing structures, but without success. She explained that they looked 

into working with the University of Maryland, Baltimore County (UMBC), but were turned down; 

they looked at potential elementary and middle school locations nearby, but were also turned 

down; and also looked at property owned by the state but were again turned down. With that 

backdrop, they concluded there was no other alt~mative but to build a new facility. She also 

indicated that in deciding where to build, several factors are taken into account, including a desire 

to locate in wooded areas away from existing residential areas, and ground elevations which 

dictate the location and height needed for a pole. 

In order to demonstrate the potential impact of the proposed telecommunications facility 

on the community, Ms. West submitted photo simulations, which were marked and accepted into 
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evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 7 through 7F. The simulations include a map of the surrounding 

area with red dot points, and photographs taken from those red dot locations in the direction of the 

proposed pole location, with the size and shape of the proposed pole superimposed on the 

photographs from the various distances. This gives the viewer a firsthand look at how visible the 

pole would be from the particular locations. As seen in the photographs, although the pole is 

visible from all these locations, the view certainly could not be characterized as unreasonably 

obtrusive. In addition, the proposal to have a unipole look with interior antenna slots would likely 

make the pole even less conspicuous. 

Petitioner also took its request for a new telecommunications facility to the County's 

Tower Review Committee (TRC). Petitioner initially made application for a 103 foot monopole . 

. After a number of discussions with the TRC, especially concerning the recommendation that the 

pole have the capacity to support two additional wireless service providers in addition to T­

Mobile, Petitioner requested to raise the structure for a total height of 110 feet, which would allow 

T-Mobile to occupy the top two slots, and would enable other carriers to occupy the two additional 

slots. After reviewing the relevant information, the TRC unanimously recommended that a 110 

foot disguised monopole (unipole) would meet all the require~ents of Section 426 of the B.C.Z.R. 

A copy of the April 22, 2008 Interoffice Correspondence from the TRC recommending approval 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 8. As to disguising the pole, Ms. 

West indicated the pole could easily be made to look similar to a flagpole. Marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 9, lOA and lOB were photographs of monopole structures 

that were made to resemble flagpoles. Petitioner's Exhibit 9 shows a white colored cell tower 

approximately 120 feet high located behind the scoreboard of the athletic field at St. Johns High 

School in Washington, D.C. Hanging from the tower is the American flag. Petitioner's Exhibits 
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lOA and lOB are cell towers approximately 150 feet high located in Howard County, also with the 

American flag. Ms. West indicated the same type of disguising could be done in the instant 

matter. 

As to the criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. concerning special exceptions, 

Ms. West opined that the proposed telecommunications facility would not be detrimental to the 

health, safety, and general welfare of the locale. The facility would generally be unmanned, 

would be of low voltage, and the compound would be locked at all times. There would be no 

traffic impacts as maintenance at the facility would be performed by a trained technician only one 

time per month. There would be no impact on public services or facilities, nor would there be any 

detrimental impacts on the other 502.1 criteria. This facility would not be inconsistent with the 

property's zoning classification or inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. 

In accordance with Section 426 of the B.C.Z.R., Petitioner would also provide certifications every 

five years that the structure meets all relevant building codes for safety. Petitioner is also willing 

to affix the pole with the American flag and to provide light on the pole to allow for constant 

flying of the flag. 

Testifying in support of the need for the enhanced wireless service and, hence the request 

for the telecommunications facility, was Amrish Garg. Mr. Garg is a radio frequency engineer 

employed with T-Mobile. Mr. Garg obtained a Bachelor's degree in engineering from India in 

1994 focusing on electronics and communications. He has been employed in that field for 12 

years. He has worked on approximately 3,000 sites internationally and in the United States. A 

copy of his resume was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 11. He was 

offered and accepted as an expert in radio frequency engineering. 
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Mr. Garg introduced a computer generated propagation map showing the existing on air 

coverage without the proposed telecommunications facility, marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 12. He also submitted a similar map taking into account the predicted signal 

strength with the proposed tower at the subject location, marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 13. As shown on these exhibits, the color green indicates where the signal 

strength is sufficient indoors to have continuous communication and properly hand off to the next 

cell tower. In addition, the yellow areas indicated sufficient in-vehicle coverage. Mr. Garg then 

noted the lack of coverage in the subject area as indicated by white where callers would likely 

experience dropped calls. He indicated that presently, the existing coverage in the area is not very 

good, with much of the major roads and residential areas having deficient coverage. He also 

determined that adding the aforementioned facility would increase the overall coverage and 

provide the needed indoor and in-vehicle coverage as depicted in Petitioner's Exhibit 13. It would 

also allow for enhanced 911 services, enabling the system to potentially triangulate the location of 

an emergency call. 

Following Petitioner's presentation, several interested citizens testified as well. Dean 

Kasian, President of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, testified that following the 

initial designs of the tower with antennae on the exterior of the pole, his organization opposed the 

facility; however, after seeing changes in the design and meeting with Petitioner prior to the 

hearing, he believes the new design with the antennae located inside the pole, and with the pole 

made to resemble a flag pole -- and to in fact have an American flag hanging from the pole -- is 

acceptable. Mr. Kasian submitted an email dated June 17, 2008 from him to T-Mobile's attorney, 

Mr. Hughes. This email was marked and accepted into evidence as Community Exhibit 1 and 

indicates that Huntsmoor Park Community Organization does not object to the proposed 110 foot 
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"flagpole" cell tower design provided it include an American flag. Also testifying was Dorothy 

Briscoe. Ms. Briscoe stated her opposition to the proposed telecommunications facility, 

expressing concerns over the visual appearance of the cell tower, as well as safety issues with the 

pole. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated May 8, 2008 which 

indicates that in order to improve the appearance of the proposed monopole tower and also to 

reduce its visibility, the tower should be painted a suitable color. It is recommended that the tower 

be painted a brownish color that matches, to the extent possible, the color of the tree bark on the 

existing trees in the adjacent wooded area. 

Turning first to the petition for Special Exception , I am persuaded that Petitioner has met 

its burden, and that the request meets all of the customary special exception criteria contained in 

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Petitioner presented uncontroverted testimony that there is a need 

for wireless coverage in the area, that there were no other viable alternative locations or 

opportunities to co-locate their antennae, that the antennae would be mounted inside the pole and 

could be made to resemble a flag pole, and that the proposed telecommunications facility would 

have no detrimental impacts on the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding 

community. Indeed, given the remote location of the proposed facility and its proximity to 

vegetation and trees, and the topography of the land, the subject property appears to present the 

least invasive location for the facility -- one that will have less of an impact on the community 

visually and aesthetically. 

Turning now to the Special Hearing request, I am persuaded by the testimony and evidence 

presented that this relief should also be granted. The prior case involving this property was Case 
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No. 93-463-SPHXA. That case involved petitions for special hearing, ~ecial exception and 

variance and requested relief to establish a nonconforming use for a cemetery, a determination that 

Residential Transition Areas do not apply to the site, and to operate a cemetery in a portion 0£ the 

site zoned D.R.5.5. The petitions were granted on August 13, 1993. In the instant matter, 

Petitioner is requesting an amendment of that previously approved site plan in order to gain 

approval of the site plan that includes the new telecommunications facility. In granting approval 

of the aforementioned telecommunications facility, it necessarily flows that I would grant an 

amendment of the previously approved site plan to reflect this latest change in the use on the 

property. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's requests for special exception and special hearing should be granted with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 1st day of August, 2008 by the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that Petitioner's request for Special Exception pursuant to Section 426.5 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a telecommunications facility on 

property zoned DR 5.5 be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Special Hearing request filed pursuant to Section 

500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. to approve a request for an amendment to prior zoning Case No. 93-463-

SPHXA be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions which are conditions 

precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own 
risk until the 3 0-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is 
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 
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2. The monopole tower shall be erected to resemble a flagpole, with interior antenna slots and 
a color consistent with that of a flagpole (possibly white or gray?). It shall fly an 
American flag of a suitable size and Petitioner shall either make arrangements for the flag 
to be taken down daily or for the flag to be permanently lit so that it may fly at all times. 

3. Petitioner shall in all other respects comply with the requirements of Section 426 of the 
B.C.Z.R. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

THB:pz 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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